
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 1 April 2019 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 04 
March 2019. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Use of Housing Flexible Homeless Support Grant (Pages 11 - 16) 

 A report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing.  
 

9. Streetscene  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Government Consultation: Resources and Waste Strategy (Pages 17 - 30) 

 A report by the Head of Streetscene. 
 

10. Health and Public Protection  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Safeguarding Policy (Pages 31 - 46) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
21 March 2019 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
R H Price, JP, for Items 8(1) and 8(2) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  4 March 2019 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 04 
February 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the Managing Director of Fareham 
Housing, Paul Doran, will be retiring at the end of March and that this would be 
his final meeting of the Executive.   Paul has worked for the Council for 12 
years and has been a key member of the Council’s senior Management Team 
looking after Streetscene and Housing.   The Executive Leader wished to 
place on record his thanks to Paul for the work he has done for the Council 
over the years and wished him a long and happy retirement.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 06 February 2019 
 
Minute 9 – Gambling – Review of Statement of Principles 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which brought forward a draft revised Statement of Gambling Principles for 
Committee approval and recommendation to the Executive so that it can be 
adopted by the Council.   
 
It was noted that the Appendices to the Draft Statement need to be renamed 
and that the 3-year period that the statement will be in force, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.8 of the statement, needs to cover a full 3 years.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
recommends to the Executive that the final draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement 
of Principles 2019-2022 be recommended for adoption by the Council. 
 
This item is listed at Agenda item 8(3) for consideration by the Executive. 
 

Page 6



Executive  4 March 2019 
 
 

8. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order  
 
A tabled item was presented in respect of this item to correct paragraph 11 to 
show that the % of respondents who felt that dog fouling had improved since 
the ‘Oops out of Poops’ campaign was launched was 57% and not 55%. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Council R H Price, JP, addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that the draft Public Spaces Protection Order presented to the 
Executive on 05 November 2018 is amended as follows: 

 
i. the ‘means of pick up’ is excluded from the order; 

 
ii. the proposed extension of the ‘dog exclusion zone’ on Hill Head 

beach is excluded from the order; 
 

iii. the proposed ‘dogs on lead’ on Cliff Road Promenade is 
excluded from the order; 

 
iv. alteration to the definition of people who rely on assistance dogs 

be included as per paragraph 31; 
 

(b) the making of the Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog Control) 2019 
as contained in Appendix B of the report;  
 

(c) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Streetscene to carry 
out all necessary publicity required by virtue of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Spaces 
Protection Orders) Regulations; and 
 

(d) that the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel be asked to review 
sports pitches across the Borough. 

 
(2) Parking Enforcement  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP, addressed 
the Executive Leader on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the intention of Hampshire County Council in respect of the future 
provision of on-street parking services in Fareham;  
 

(b) in view of the potential financial implications for the Council, agrees that 
a review of off-street parking be undertaken with the scope of the 
review as detailed in paragraph 13 of the Executive Briefing Paper; and 
 

Page 7



Executive  4 March 2019 
 

(c) that Fareham Borough Council makes a formal representation to 
Hampshire County Council to disagree with their decision to not give 
the Council the opportunity to re-negotiate an Agency Agreement for 
the provision of on-street parking enforcement and to potentially bring in 
a specialist provider for the provision of on-street parking enforcement 
in Fareham as from 01 April 2020. 

 
(3) Review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the revised Gambling Policy as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report, the Executive recommends it to Council for 
adoption.  
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Local Development Scheme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) to adopt the Fareham Borough Local Development Scheme 2019 as set 
out in Appendix A to the report; and 
 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Regulation is authorised to make any 
necessary minor changes to the Local Development Scheme, providing 
that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the 
document, prior to the document being published on the Council’s 
website.  

 
10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Business Rates Discretionary Relief  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to a variation to the Business Rate 
Discretionary Relief Policy to allow relief to be granted in the specific 
circumstances detailed in the report from 01 April 2019. 
 
(2) D-Day 75 Community Event  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the Council’s plan for a two-day community event to commemorate the 
75th D-Day Anniversary; and 
 

(b) an increase in the event budget from £30,000 to £60,000, to enable the 
event to take place over two days. 

 
(3) Citizen of Honour Nominations  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

Page 8



Executive  4 March 2019 
 

(a) that candidates 5, 7, 11, 13, 14 & 16 are selected from the nominations 
at confidential Appendix A to be formally recognised as Citizens of 
Honour 2019;  

 
(b) that candidates 17, 18 & 20 are selected from the attached nominations 

at Confidential Appendix B, as Young Citizens of the year; and 
 

(c) that the persons listed as numbers 5, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 & 20 in 
the confidential Appendices A and B of the report be selected for the 
annual Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2019. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in Appendix A to 
this report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.38 pm). 

 
 

Page 9





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 April 2019 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Use of Housing Flexible Homeless Support Grant 

Report of: Managing Director of Fareham Housing 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 

  

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to seek Executive approval to allocate funds from the 
Flexible Homeless Support Grant to ensure the continuation of homelessness 
support services in Fareham following the reduction in funding for Social Inclusion 
Services by Hampshire County Council.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
In November 2017, Hampshire County Council (HCC) agreed a £2m reduction in 
the Adult Health and Care budget for Social Inclusion services. These services 
provide support for homeless people living in supported housing schemes across 
the county together with community support to vulnerable individuals or families 
requiring help to access or maintain accommodation.  

The decision by HCC to reduce funding for Social Inclusion services from 2019 was 
part of a set of broader savings options (known as Transformation to 2019 
Programme) to reduce spending.   Although HCC has no direct statutory 
responsibilities to deliver homelessness support services, they accept that as these 
services are relied upon by some of the most vulnerable in society, they will 
continue to invest, albeit at a much-reduced rate.  

In September 2017, HCC set up a Social Inclusion Advisory Group, comprising 
representatives from Adult Social Care, Mental Health and Substance Misuse, 
Public Health, Children’s Services, Probation, Department for Work and Pensions 
as well as the district/borough Housing teams. This group was tasked with providing 
input into the reconfiguration of the existing Social Inclusion Services in preparation 
for public consultation. Following the public consultation on the proposed changes to 
the existing services, a decision was taken by HCC in December 2018 to deliver a 
financial saving of £1.8 million per annum from 1 August 2019 (the savings figure 
was reduced following an Equality Impact Assessment in May 2018). 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8(1)



To achieve this level of savings, HCC agreed to cease funding some of the services 
for homeless people and those threatened with homelessness that are currently 
available in Fareham.  This report sets out the changes that will take effect from 1 
August 2019 and how the proposals for additional investment by Fareham Borough 
Council will ensure the continuation of homelessness support services for our most 
vulnerable residents. 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 

a) the commissioning of Social Inclusion Services in partnership with HCC from 
1 August 2019; and 

b) a budget allocation of £70,000 from the Flexible Homeless Support Grant to 
fund the additional investment required for the period 1 August 2019 to 31 
March 2021  

 

Reason: 
To secure the provision of homelessness support services in Fareham for those in 
greatest need. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Flexible Homeless Support Grant received from Central Government (payable 
over three years to support the implementation of the 2018 Homelessness 
Reduction Act) has sufficient reserves to fund these proposals which total £42,000 
per annum (£70,000 for the period 1 August 2019 to 31 March 2021) and will secure 
the provision of homelessness support services for those in greatest need. 
 

 
Appendices:   
None 
 
Background papers: 
Hampshire County Council (Adult Social Care & Health) Decision Report 5/12/18   
   
Reference papers:  
None  

Page 12



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   01 April 2019 

Subject:   Use of Housing Flexible Homeless Support Grant 

Briefing by:   Managing Director of Fareham Housing 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In November 2017, Hampshire County Council (HCC) agreed a £2m reduction in the 
Adult Health and Care budget for Social Inclusion services. These services provide 
support for homeless people living in supported housing schemes across the county 
together with community support to vulnerable individuals or families requiring help to 
access or maintain accommodation.  

2. The decision by HCC to 
[...]
 ready to move on from the more intensive supportive Stage 1 
accommodation.  As with the Stage 1 services, only the ‘housing related support’ 
within these schemes is paid for by HCC, the housing costs are paid for by rent, 
which for most service users is covered by Housing Benefit. 

(c) Community Support (including Street Outreach for people sleeping rough) 
services are available for any individual or family requiring housing related 
support to access accommodation or to maintain their current accommodation, 
regardless of their current housing status.    
 

CHANGES TO SERVICES IN FAREHAM 
 
5. Senior officers have been working in partnership with HCC over the last 18 months to 

establish a mutually acceptable “core service” offer for the provision of HCC funded 
Social Inclusion Services in Fareham with effect from 1 August 2019.  

6. The current HCC contract with Two Saints will be modified and extended to 31 March 
2021. HCC have included an option to extend this contract for a further 12 months 
which would be exercised if more time is needed to fully explore all the potential 
opportunities for recommissioning services after 31 March 2021.  

7. Stage 1 accommodation and Street Outreach: HCC have agreed and approved 
sufficient funding which will ensure the Stage 1 accommodation at 101 Gosport Road 
and the Street Outreach service are retained. These services are critically important and 
the commitment from HCC to continue to fund these core services is extremely positive.   

8. Stage 2 accommodation: To achieve the level of savings required within the 
Transformation to 2019 programme, HCC will cease funding Stage 2 accommodation in 
areas where Stage 1 accommodation is being retained.  Therefore, the support services 
currently attached to Acton Lodge will end.   

9. Community Support: Community Support will be limited to people who are moving on 
from 101 Gosport Road, living in Acton Lodge or are sleeping rough or at risk of 
sleeping rough and have complex support needs which mean they are unable to access 
support from other sources.   

PROPOSALS 

10. It is vital that supported ‘move-on’ opportunities remain to ensure there is an effective 
pathway out of rough sleeping and into independent living. Therefore, it is proposed that 
Fareham Borough Council supplements HCC’s “core service” funding and co-
commission the support services at Acton Lodge with HCC and Gosport Borough 
Council.  It is also proposed that additional funding is provided by both boroughs to 
double the Street Outreach resource. 

11. The Flexible Homelessness Support Grant received from Central Government (payable 
over three years to support the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act) still 
has sufficient reserves to fund these proposals which total £42,000 per annum (£70,000 
for the period 1 August 2019 to 31 March 2021) and will secure the provision of 
homelessness support services for those in greatest need.  

Page 14



12. A number of additional posts have been created within the Fareham Housing structure 
over the last 12 months to meet our extended statutory responsibilities to prevent and 
relieve homelessness.  This extra resource, together with existing partnerships and 
initiatives (such as the Troubled Families Programme) will provide support to people 
who will be unable to access the reduced Community Support service.     

CONCLUSION 

13. HCC’s decision to reduce their investment in Social Inclusion Services in Fareham, 
whilst disappointing, has been developed in partnership with officers and stakeholders. 
The significant additional funding proposed by Fareham Borough Council will enable the 
current contract with Two Saints to be modified and extended, minimises the disruption 
to service users and safeguards provision for the most vulnerable individuals who are 
sleeping rough or at risk of sleeping rough until March 2021. 

14. Officers will continue to work with HCC and the other key partners to develop a range of 
options to deliver homelessness support services in Fareham after March 2021.     

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Newman (Ext 4645) 
  

Page 15





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 April 2019 

 

Portfolio: Streetscene 

Subject:   
Government Consultation: Resources and Waste 
Strategy 

Report of: Head of Streetscene 

Corporate Priorities: Protect & Enhance the Environment 

  

Purpose:  
To inform the Executive about the Government’s Waste and Resources Strategy 
and to agree how the Council will respond to the related consultations. 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Government published its Resources and Waste Strategy for England on 18 
December 2018. The Strategy sets out how the country will preserve material 
resources by minimising waste, promoting resource efficiency and moving towards a 
circular economy. The aim is to achieve a recycling rate in England of 65% by 2035. 
 
Four consultations relating to the strategy were released by DEFRA on 18 February 
2019, with a 12-week consultation period. They cover Deposit Return Schemes 
(DRS); Extended Producer Responsibility(EPR); Consistency in collection; and the 
proposed tax on plastic packaging. A summary of the key proposals is included in 
the report. 
 
There are a total of 286 questions across the four separate consultation documents. 
These cover a very wide range of varied and complex issues that affect both local 
authorities and business. The deadline for submitting the responses to the 
consultations is 13 May 2019, except for the plastics tax consultation, which is 12 
May 2019.  
 
Given the timescales and the range of issues, the proposal is to seek Executive 
approval to delegate authority to the Head of Streetscene, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Streetscene, to prepare and submit the response 
from the Council. 
 
All Members were invited to attend the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel meeting on 14 
March 2019 which considered the Resources and Waste Strategy consultations.  
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
The Members’ comments from the meeting have been collated and attached to this 
report as Appendix A and will be incorporated into the Council’s response to the 
consultations. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Head of 
Streetscene, following consultation with the Executive Member for Streetscene, to 
submit the response to the consultations on behalf of the Council. 
 

 

Reason:  
To ensure the Council provides a robust response to the four consultations by the 
published deadline.  
 

 

Cost of proposals:  
There are no costs associated with the recommendation. 
 

 
 
Appendices: Appendix A: Streetscene Scrutiny Panel Comments 

 
 
 
Background Papers: 

Government Consultation on Resources & Waste Strategy – Streetscene Scrutiny 
Panel – 14 March 2019 

 

Reference Papers:  

Our Waste, Our Resources: A Strategy for England – 18 December 2018 

Consultation on Reforming the UK Packaging Producer Responsibility System – 18 
February 2019 

Consultation on Introducing a Deposit Return Scheme in England, Wales and 
Northern Ireland – 18 February 2019 

Consultation on Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England – 18 
February 2019 

Plastic Packaging Tax Consultation – 18 February 2019 

 

Page 18



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   01 April 2019 

Subject:   Government Consultation: Resources and Waste Strategy 

Briefing by:   Head of Streetscene 

Portfolio:   Streetscene 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Government published its Resources and Waste Strategy for England on 18 
December 2018. The Strategy sets out how the country will preserve material resources 
by minimising waste, promoting resource efficiency and moving towards a circular 
economy. The strategy covers a broad range 
[...]
t will submit a separate 
response to the four consultations.  

23. Given the timescales and the range of issues, the proposal is to seek Executive 
approval to delegate authority to the Head of Streetscene, following consultation with 
the Executive Member for Streetscene, to prepare and submit the response on behalf of 
the Council. 

24. It is important that the comments and views of members inform the Council’s response 
to the consultation. However, covering all 286 questions and coordinating a response 
within the prescribed timescale would be impracticable. 

25. Therefore, the intention is to focus on the proposals in the Consistency in Household 
and Business Recycling Collections document as they are the most relevant to the 
service arrangements currently delivered by this Council. Ultimately, if they are 
introduced by the government, this will result in a significant change to the way 
residents are required to manage their waste and recycling. 

26. All Members were invited to attend the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel meeting on 14 
March 2019. Following an introduction to the Waste & Resources Strategy and the four 
consultations, the meeting focused on the proposals in the Consistency in Household 
and Business Recycling Collections consultation.  

Page 24



27. The comments and views of the Members at the meeting of the Streetscene Scrutiny 
Panel have been collated and are attached as Appendix A to this report. 

28. A provisional date for an additional Streetscene Panel meeting has been set for 25 April 
2019. This meeting will be held if Members feel that they need another opportunity to 
comment on the proposals in the four consultations. 

CONCLUSION 

29. This report provides a high-level overview of the proposals set out in the Resources and 
Waste Strategy recently published by the Government. It also provides an overview of 
the four consultations that are currently out and require a response submitted by 13 
May 2019, except for the plastic
[...]
stics that can’t be recycled back into oil.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 April 2019 

 

Portfolio: Health and Public Protection 

Subject:   Safeguarding Policy 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation 

Corporate Priorities: Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 

  

Purpose:  
To agree the Council’s Safeguarding Policy. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council’s Safeguarding Policy has been updated in accordance with new 
legislation and is set out at Appendix A.  Clear safeguarding procedures are also 
proposed to make reporting easy to follow, and are set out at Appendix B. 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a)  considers the updated Safeguarding Policy (set out at Appendix A); and 
 

(b)  recommends the Policy to Council for adoption. 
 

 

Reason: 
To ensure that Fareham Borough Council meets its statutory obligations and has a 
robust, up-to-date, safeguarding policy in place.  
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
Appendices: A:  Updated Safeguarding Policy (with annexed leaflet) 

B:  Proposed safeguarding procedures 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10(1)



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   01 April 2019 

Subject:   Safeguarding Policy 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regulation 

Portfolio:   Health and Public Protection 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Safeguarding is a statutory function for local authorities and has recently seen further 
duties added which include modern slavery, Prevent, forced marriage, child sexual 
exploitation and female genital mutilation. 

2.  In order that the Council is actively safeguarding vulnerable individuals within our 
communities, we must ensure that we have a robust policy and procedures in place to 
guide staff, Members and our partners in all safeguarding matters. Staff and 
councillors need to be well trained to recognise the signs and symptoms of 
safeguarding issues and know how to report them accordingly. An easy reference 
short leaflet accompanies the Safeguarding Policy, providing staff and councillors with 
a quick reference guide.  

3. The updated Safeguarding Policy sets out the Council’s legal responsibilities, 
processes and procedures.  The proposed policy is set out at Appendix A to the 
Executive report. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

5. It is requested that the Executive considers and recommends the updated 
Safeguarding Policy to Council for adoption. 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Narinder Bains, Community Safety 
Manager (Ext 4496) 

  

Page 32



It’s everybody’s

responsibility

Page 33

4363
Text Box
APPENDIX A



This policy aims to ensure that an overarching 
approach to safeguarding is embedded within all 
Council services and that staff, Elected Members, 
those delivering contracts on behalf of the 
Council and volunteers understand their role and 
responsibilities in supporting all residents to live a 
life free from abuse, exploitation and intimidation. 

Fareham Borough Council will create an 
environment where everyone is encouraged to 
think of safeguarding as being their responsibility, 
understanding the need for them to play a full and 
active part in the delivery of the Council’s response. 
It will create an organisational culture where the 
reporting of abuse and exploitation is encouraged, 
and everyone feels supported to do so. 

The Council believes that all individuals, 
regardless of age, disability, gender and gender 
re-assignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, 
sex or sexual orientation, should have the greatest 
possible control over their lives. They should be 
able to make informed decisions or be supported 
to make these decisions if unable to do so 
themselves, without fear
[...]
w contracts let by 
the Council, which involve providing services for 
vulnerable individuals, will include appropriate 
provisions for complying with the principles of 
this policy.

12. Photography and use of 
photographic equipment
If you are organising an event or meeting and 
would like to take photographs or record a video 
of activities, please check with the Community 
Safety Manager that this is acceptable to do.

Safeguarding Procedures

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Use of Housing Flexible Homeless Support Grant
	9(1) Government Consultation: Resources and Waste Strategy
	Government Consultation - Appendix A

	10(1) Safeguarding Policy
	Safeguarding Policy - Appendix A
	Safeguarding Leaflet
	Safeguarding Procedures - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 April 2019 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs K K Trott, for items 8(1) and 9(1) 
 



Executive  1 April 2019 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 04 March 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
D-Day 75 Update 
 
The Executive Leader announced that tickets for the D-Day 75 event planned 
for Saturday 08 and Sunday 09 June went on sale on Monday 25 March, at 
Ferneham Hall, online and at the Control Tower at Solent Airport, sparking a 
surge of interest, with queues at both locations, and on Ferneham Hall 
telephone lines.  
 
To date, 2909 tickets have been sold, which equates to footfall of 5078 people 
over the two days, due to some tickets being purchased as weekend tickets 
covering both days.  
 
Visitors can expect a static aircraft display, flying aircraft, a commemorative 
plaque unveiling, children’s activities, fun fair rides, stage and arena 
performances, food stalls, gift and community stalls and a vintage car display.  
 
A number of headline acts for the weekend have been secured including the 
Great War Display Team, Round Canopy Display Team, Team Green Rockets 
children’s motorcycle display team, Spitfire, Mustang and the World’s only 
wing walker display team, the AeroSuperBatics, with more to be announced in 
the coming weeks.  
 
Promotional material has been widely distributed and well received, and the 
event has also attracted sponsorship interest.  
 
The Executive Leader also welcomed Sarah Robinson to the meeting following 
her recent appointment as Director of Support Services. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made as this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  



Executive  1 April 2019 
 
 
Housing Scrutiny Panel – 07 March 2019 
 
Minute 9 – Changes to the County Council Funded Social Inclusion Services in 
Fareham 
 
The Panel received a report by the Managing Director of Fareham Housing 
which sets out the findings of the County’s ‘Transformation to 2019 Review’, 
the implications to provision of Social Inclusion services in Fareham, and work 
being undertaken by Fareham Borough Council to reduce homelessness and 
rough sleeping in the Borough. 
 
On considering the report, Members raised a number of questions and made 
comments for clarification which included the changes to the level of floating 
support as a result of the reduction in County funding.  
 
The Head of Housing and Benefits outlined the successful bid made to the 
Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government. The funding will be 
used to improve access to private rented accommodation.  
 
Members enquired whether there was anything they could do to assist officers 
with the provision that is made for rough sleepers. The Head of Housing & 
Benefits referred Members to the Fareham StreetAid website, which is an 
online resource that comprises a number of agencies working together to help 
vulnerable people off the streets of Fareham.  
 
The Panel thanked the Managing Director of Fareham Housing and the Head 
of Housing and Benefits for providing an extremely well prepared and 
informative report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel recommends to the Executive 
that the Flexible Homeless Support Grant is used to fund the commissioning of 
Social Inclusion Services in partnership with Hampshire County Council from 
01 August 2019.  
 
This item is listed at Agenda item 8(1) for consideration by the Executive. 
 
Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel – 05 March 2019 

 
Minute 9 – Safeguarding Policy 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, the 
Executive Member for Health and Public Protection addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
which updates Members on draft changes to the Safeguarding Policy.  
 
RESOLVED that having considered the draft Safeguarding policy, attached as 
Appendix A to the report, the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel 
recommends to the Executive that the policy be recommended for adoption by 
the Council. 
This item is listed at Agenda item 10(1) for consideration by the Executive. 
 



Executive  1 April 2019 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Use of Housing Flexible Homeless Support Grant  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the commissioning of Social Inclusion Services in partnership with 
Hampshire County Council from 01 August 2019; and 
 

(b) a budget allocation of £70,000 from the Flexible Homeless Support 
Grant to fund the additional investment required for the period 01 
August 2019 to 31 March 2021.  

 
9. STREETSCENE  

 
 
(1) Government Consultation: Resources and Waste Strategy  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Head of 
Streetscene, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Streetscene, to submit the response to the consultations on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

10. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Safeguarding Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) considers the updated Safeguarding Policy (set out at Appendix A to 
the report);  
 

(b) recommends the Policy to Council for adoption; and 
 

(c) recommends an All Member briefing is arranged in respect of this new 
Safeguarding policy and procedures.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.27 pm). 
 
 


